ORDINANCE 2011-03
AN ORDINANCE OF THE GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC
UTILITY DISTRICT STATING THE PURPOSE FOR ADDING
TO AND MAKING ASSESSMENTS LEVIED UPON THE LAND UPON
WHICH WATER SERVICE WAS USED AND CHARGES UNPAID
AND FOR ANNUAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT LEVIES

BE IT ENACTED by the Board of Directors of the GEORGETOWN
DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT, County of El Dorado, State of California, as
follows:

1. The Board of Directors of GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC
UTILITY DISTRICT hereby declares that for Fiscal Year 2010-11 the Georgetown
Divide Public Utility District, water service and related water quality services were
furnished to and used on certain parcels of land upon which the annual assessment is, by
this said ordinance levied for unpaid charges thereof as of June 30, 2011. Said parcels are
set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof. It is further declared said
certain parcels of land are owned, controlled, or in the possession of the same person who
owned, controlled, or was in possession of it during the time such service charges were
incurred, or if transfers were made of the property since the date such charges were
incurred, such transfers have been made by gift, descent, bequest, or devise. It is further
declared that said unpaid charges are to be added to and made a part of the annual
assessment levied upon said certain parcels of land, shall become a lien upon said parcels
of land, and the Board of Directors shall include in its statement to be transmitted to the
County Auditor, the amount of said charges upon said certain parcels of land.

2. The Board of Directors hereby orders the Clerk of said
GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT to transmit to the County-
Auditor a statement of the unpaid charges to be levied which may be added to and
become a part of the first installment of the assessment.

3. The Board of Directors hereby orders the Clerk of said
GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT to transmit to the County
Auditor the forms required to levy the annual assessments for the assessment districts
within the Georgetown Divide Public Utility District with outstanding debit.

4. A certified copy of this Ordinance shall be transmitted to the
County-Auditor of the County of El Dorado, State of California, upon its adoption.
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PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors
of the GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT held on the 9th day of
August 2011, by the following vote:

AYES: Griffiths, Krizl, McLane, Neeley and Otermat

NAYS: None

ABSENT:  MNone

Norman A. Krizl, President g
Board of Directors

GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

ATTEST:

L) (08—

Henry N. White
Secretary, Board of Directors
GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT
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**EXHIBIT A**

Georgetown Divide Public Utility District

2011 Tax Roll Delinquencies

Assessor’s Parcel Number  Legal Owner Amount
073-072-14 Amaral, Daniel & Susan 351.66
072-124-11 Amos, Stanley & Jackie 25.93
061-311-60 Baker, Paul 251.48
061-560-54 Berg, Christine 22.28
060-060-05 Blanton, Rick & Shelly 25.00
060-060-05 Blanton, Rick & Shelly 25.00
072-131-04 Brintle, Michelle 707.82
061-571-73 Burchfield, Charles & Nancy 170.48
061-560-42 Corker, Christine 13.49
088-310-14 Cosentini, Robert 28.96
060-351-32 Crews, Tim & Rachelle 23.61
060-351-32 Crews, Tim & Rachelle 25.00
073-131-06 Cunningham, Daniel 25.00
072-371-13 Curry, Raymond G. & Darla 890.52
061-252-11 Kenny, Paul 132.96
073-392-09 Dushaune, Jessica 351.66
072-102-10 Dwelle, David 66.30
062-061-03 Emerald Dawn, LTD 1312.63
072-261-03 Everett, Lance 381.08
071-120-17 Ford, Jason 25.00
060-270-30 Gorman, Robert 25.00
060-270-30 Gorman Robert 25.00
072-142-22 Gregg, Scott 25.00
062-390-14 Clark, Richard 16.96
072-124-05 Hedin, James E 25.00
060-240-09 Higuet, Daniel & Diane 25.00
074-221-07 Kelly, Tucker & Laura 25.00
071-280-61 Kobierecki, Rick 114.96
060-351-15 Legg, Ruari 176.36
073-111-25 Luster, Mike 70.02
060-240-07 Manzinali, Della 95.49
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088-350-15
071-120-19
088-350-05
072-272-02
071-070-07
061-342-03
073-131-34
104-250-35
088-223-16
072-124-12
073-123-08
073-113-05
073-332-07
073-161-08
073-301-14
088-290-17
072-352-17
072-091-08
073-432-11
072-081-02
073-483-06
072-352-02
073-351-51
071-310-34
072-343-13
071-100-04
072-331-08

TOTAL

Manning, Matthew & Susan
Mead, Eric

Mercer, James D

Moore, David

Murphy, Mary Lou

Bank of NY Mellon Tr

Bank of NY Mellon Tr
Paxton, Starla

Phillips, Tim & Trudy
Rousch, Robert

Rowen, Kenneth H.

Gong, Qinzhi & Jiang, Xiaoweh
Schubert, Matthew

Schaber, John

Schubert, Phillip

Sierra Pines Mobil Manor
Squire, Natalie

Stapp, Kurt

ALT Prop Owner Assoc
Vanderlinden, Laura & Martyn
Van Buskirk, Shelley

Viray, Marcelino I.

Waisley, Carrie

RESI Whole Loan IV LLC
Wood, Dub & Burton, Cheri
Wryatt, Jill L.

Zahnow, Craig F.
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154.41
25.00
25.00
22.26

146.48

131.46

284.09

109.04
25.00

527.80
50.82

765.75
57.17

351.66

351.66
39.56
25.00
25.00

351.66

443.51

459.95

351.66

443.51
69.48

351.66
19.48

351.66

11439.38



CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and
correct copy of Ordinance 2011-03 duly and
regularly adopted by the Board of Directors of the
Georgetown Divide Public Utility District, County
of El Dorado, State of California, on the gt day of
August, 2011.

00080,

HENRY N. WHITE
Secretary, Georgetown Divide Public Utility
District
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