## **ORDINANCE 2011-03**

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT STATING THE PURPOSE FOR ADDING TO AND MAKING ASSESSMENTS LEVIED UPON THE LAND UPON WHICH WATER SERVICE WAS USED AND CHARGES UNPAID AND FOR ANNUAL ASSESSMENT DISTRICT LEVIES

BE IT ENACTED by the Board of Directors of the GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT, County of El Dorado, State of California, as follows:

- 1. The Board of Directors of GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT hereby declares that for Fiscal Year 2010-11 the Georgetown Divide Public Utility District, water service and related water quality services were furnished to and used on certain parcels of land upon which the annual assessment is, by this said ordinance levied for unpaid charges thereof as of June 30, 2011. Said parcels are set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof. It is further declared said certain parcels of land are owned, controlled, or in the possession of the same person who owned, controlled, or was in possession of it during the time such service charges were incurred, or if transfers were made of the property since the date such charges were incurred, such transfers have been made by gift, descent, bequest, or devise. It is further declared that said unpaid charges are to be added to and made a part of the annual assessment levied upon said certain parcels of land, shall become a lien upon said parcels of land, and the Board of Directors shall include in its statement to be transmitted to the County Auditor, the amount of said charges upon said certain parcels of land.
- 2. The Board of Directors hereby orders the Clerk of said GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT to transmit to the County-Auditor a statement of the unpaid charges to be levied which may be added to and become a part of the first installment of the assessment.
- 3. The Board of Directors hereby orders the Clerk of said GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT to transmit to the County Auditor the forms required to levy the annual assessments for the assessment districts within the Georgetown Divide Public Utility District with outstanding debt.
- 4. A certified copy of this Ordinance shall be transmitted to the County-Auditor of the County of El Dorado, State of California, upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT held on the 9th day of August 2011, by the following vote:

AYES:

Griffiths, Krizl, McLane, Neeley and Otermat

NAYS:

Mone

ABSENT:

None

Norman A. Krizl, President

Board of Directors

GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

ATTEST:

Henry N. White

Secretary, Board of Directors

GEORGETOWN DIVIDE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

## \*\*EXHIBIT A\*\* Georgetown Divide Public Utility District 2011 Tax Roll Delinquencies

Assessor's Parcel Number	Legal Owner	Amount
073-072-14	Amaral, Daniel & Susan	351.66
072-124-11	Amos, Stanley & Jackie	25.93
061-311-60	Baker, Paul	251.48
061-560-54	Berg, Christine	22.28
060-060-05	Blanton, Rick & Shelly	25.00
060-060-05	Blanton, Rick & Shelly	25.00
072-131-04	Brintle, Michelle	707.82
061-571-73	Burchfield, Charles & Nancy	170.48
061-560-42	Corker, Christine	13.49
088-310-14	Cosentini, Robert	28.96
060-351-32	Crews, Tim & Rachelle	23.61
060-351-32	Crews, Tim & Rachelle	25.00
073-131-06	Cunningham, Daniel	25.00
072-371-13	Curry, Raymond G. & Darla	890.52
061-252-11	Kenny, Paul	132.96
073-392-09	Dushaune, Jessica	351.66
072-102-10	Dwelle, David	66.30
062-061-03	Emerald Dawn, LTD	1312.63
072-261-03	Everett, Lance	381.08
071-120-17	Ford, Jason	25.00
060-270-30	Gorman, Robert	25.00
060-270-30	Gorman Robert	25.00
072-142-22	Gregg, Scott	25.00
062-390-14	Clark, Richard	16.96
072-124-05	Hedin, James E	25.00
060-240-09	Higuet, Daniel & Diane	25.00
074-221-07	Kelly, Tucker & Laura	25.00
071-280-61	Kobierecki, Rick	114.96
060-351-15	Legg, Ruari	176.36
073-111-25	Luster, Mike	70.02
060-240-07	Manzinali, Della	95.49

088-350-15	Manning, Matthew & Susan	154.41
071-120-19	Mead, Eric	25.00
088-350-05	Mercer, James D	25.00
072-272-02	Moore, David	22.26
071-070-07	Murphy, Mary Lou	146.48
061-342-03	Bank of NY Mellon Tr	131.46
073-131-34	Bank of NY Mellon Tr	284.09
104-250-35	Paxton, Starla	109.04
088-223-16	Phillips, Tim & Trudy	25.00
072-124-12	Rousch, Robert	527.80
073-123-08	Rowen, Kenneth H.	50.82
073-113-05	Gong, Qinzhi & Jiang, Xiaoweh	765.75
073-332-07	Schubert, Matthew	57.17
073-161-08	Schaber, John	351.66
073-301-14	Schubert, Phillip	351.66
088-290-17	Sierra Pines Mobil Manor	39.56
072-352-17	Squire, Natalie	25.00
072-091-08	Stapp, Kurt	25.00
073-432-11	ALT Prop Owner Assoc	351.66
072-081-02	Vanderlinden, Laura & Martyn	443.51
073-483-06	Van Buskirk, Shelley	459.95
072-352-02	Viray, Marcelino I.	351.66
073-351-51	Waisley, Carrie	443.51
071-310-34	RESI Whole Loan IV LLC	69.48
072-343-13	Wood, Dub & Burton, Cheri	351.66
071-100-04	Wyatt, Jill L.	19.48
072-331-08	Zahnow, Craig F.	351.66

TOTAL 11439.38

## **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Ordinance 2011-03 duly and regularly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Georgetown Divide Public Utility District, County of El Dorado, State of California, on the 9<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2011.

HENRY N. WHITE

Secretary, Georgetown Divide Public Utility

District